GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1512

TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, DECEMBER 20, 2022/
29 AGRAHAYANA, 1944 (SAKA)

Centrally Sponsored Schemes under implementation
1512. Shri G.V.L. Narasimha Rao:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the list of Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSSs) currently under implementation;
(b) the share of Central and State Governments in different CSSs;

(c) the expenditure incurred on different CSSs in the past three years; and

(d) the steps taken to ensure that State Governments get their share or contribution?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE
(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)

(a): The list of Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSSs) currently under implementation is available at Statement 4A/4AA of the Expenditure Profile 2022-23 which has been laid on the table of the House. URL for the same is tabulated as under: -

Budget 2022-23 URL
Statement 4A https://www.indiabudget.gov.in/doc/eb/stat4a.pdf
Statement 4AA https://www.indiabudget.gov.in/doc/eb/stat4aa.pdf

(b): Share of Central and State Governments in different CSSs is largely guided by the NITI Aayog’s OM No. 0-11013/02/2015-CSS & CMC dated 17" August, 2016 & OM
No.0-11013/02/2015-CSS&CMC dated 26" October, 2019 which is as under:

(i) Core of the Core Schemes: - No change in the erstwhile funding pattern.

(i) Core Schemes: - For the 8 North Eastern States and Himalayan States of Uttarakhand, Himachal Pradesh and UT of Jammu & Kashmir, sharing pattern is 90:10. For the rest of the States - sharing ratio between Centre and State is 60:40.

(iii) Optional Schemes: - For the 8 North Eastern States and Himalayan States of Uttarakhand, Himachal Pradesh and UT of Jammu & Kashmir, sharing pattern is


80:20. For the rest of the States - sharing ratio between Centre and State is 50:50.

However, there are some variations in the sharing pattern which depends on scheme to scheme and as per approval of the Competent Authority.

(c): The expenditure incurred under different CSSs as per the Statement 4A of the Expenditure Profile of the Budget document of last three years is as under: -

Budget Actual Amount (Rs. in
Expenditure crores)
2020-21 2018-19 296028.85
2021-22 2019-20 309552.68
2022-23 2020-21 383975.69

(d): Government of India has taken various steps to ensure that State Governments gets their share or contribution. Guidelines for the revised procedure for flow of funds under Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSS) has been issued vide OM
No.1(13)/PFMS/FCD/2020 dated 23.03.2021 by the Government of India. Para 12 and
16 of the said guidelines detail the procedure to be followed by the Central Ministries/Departments and the State Governments for timely release of Central and State share of funds to the Single Nodal Agency account.
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